

Eric Waeckerlin – Wyo. Bar No. 75874
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303.223.1100
Fax: 303.223.1111
Ewaeckerlin@bhfs.com

Kathleen Schroder – *Pro Hac Vice*
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
1550 17th Street, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303.892.9400
Fax: 303.893.1379
Katie.Schroder@dgsllaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Western Energy Alliance and the
Independent Petroleum Association of America*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	No. 16-cv-00285-SWS
)	
v.)	[Consolidated with 16-cv-00280-
)	SWS]
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, et al.)	INDUSTRY PETITIONERS’
)	REPLY BRIEF
Respondents.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Respondent-Intervenors Incorrectly Instruct the Court to Limit the Nature and Scope of its Review.....	2
II. The 2016 Rule Departs from BLM’s Regulation of Waste for Nearly a Century	5
III. The Record Demonstrates BLM Purposefully Circumvented the Clean Air Act in Promulgating the 2016 Rule.	9
IV. FLPMA Does Not Authorize BLM to Regulate Air Quality	13
V. The Court Must Vacate 43 C.F.R. subpart 3179 in Its Entirety	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	9
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 4:18-cv-0572-YGR, 2020 WL 4001480, (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Larsen v. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 569 P.2d 87 (Wyo. 1977).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 532 (2007).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	3
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Rocky Mtn. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 696 F.2d 734, 739 (10th Cir. 1982)	13

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.*, (Administrative Procedure Act).....4, 9, 11

30 U.S.C. § 181, *et seq.*, (Mineral Leasing Act)..... Passim

30 U.S.C. § 1877

30 U.S.C. § 188(b)6

30 U.S.C. § 226(i)6

42 U.S.C. § 7401, *et seq.*, (Clean Air Act)9, 10, 11

43 U.S.C. § 1701, *et seq.*, (Federal Land Policy & Management Act).....13, 14, 15

43 U.S.C. § 170114

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....13

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(9).....14

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)13

43 U.S.C. § 171213

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5.....6, 7, 8

43 C.F.R. subpart 31792, 14, 15, 16, 17

43 C.F.R. subpart 317817

Page(s)

FEDERAL REGISTER

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016)..... Passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Biological Diversity, *Keep It In the Ground*,
https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/campaigns/keep_it_in_the_ground/
(last visited Sept. 2, 2020).....8

Dashka Slater, *Keep it in the Ground*, *Sierra* (March/April 2016), available at
<https://www.sierraclub.org/sierra/2016-2-march-april/grapple/keep-it-ground>.....8

J. Howard Marshall & Norman L. Meyers, *Legal Planning of Petroleum
Production*, 41 *Yale L. J.* 33 (1931)8

WildEarth Guardians, *Guardians Appeals to Overturn Public Lands
Fracking in Idaho* (Apr. 2, 2015), [https://wildearthguardians.org/press-
releases/guardians-appeals-to-overturn-public-lands-fracking-in-idaho/](https://wildearthguardians.org/press-releases/guardians-appeals-to-overturn-public-lands-fracking-in-idaho/).....5, 6
